

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Andrew N. Ferguson, Chairman
Mark R. Meador**

IN THE MATTER OF

PHILIP SERPE,

Appellant.

MATTER NO. D09441

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF TO THE HORSERACING AND
SAFETY AUTHORITY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Seventh Amendment Prohibits the Commission from Exercising Its Statutory Authority to Impose a Fine on Serpe	1
II. The Imposition of a \$25,000 Fine Was Inappropriate	3
III. The Fine Violated the Seventh Amendment	4
A. The Commission May Consider the Seventh Amendment	4
1. The Authority’s Arbitration Agreements Do Not Foreclose Review ..	4
2. The Seventh Amendment Applies to the Entire Adjudication Process	6
3. The Seventh Amendment Applies Regardless of Whether a Fine Is Imposed	6
B. The Seventh Amendment Is Implicated	7
C. The Public Rights Exception Does Not Apply	8
IV. The Commission Should Hear Serpe’s Additional Constitutional Claims	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Addit, LLC v. Hengesbach</i> , 341 So. 3d 362 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	5
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	8
<i>Bakrac, Inc. v. Villager Franchise Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F. App'x 820 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	5
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	7
<i>In the Matter of Dr. Scott Shell, DVM</i> , FTC Docket No. 9435 (Oct. 31, 2024)	2
<i>In the Matter of Jeffrey Poole</i> , FTC Docket No. 9417	2
<i>Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Child. and Families</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Shell, DVM</i> , FTC Docket No. 9439 (Nov. 12, 2024)	2
<i>Teleflex Med. Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 851 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	6

Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.,
 257 U.S. 529 (1922) 6

Tull v. U.S.,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 4, 8

Walmsley v. FTC,
 No. 23-2687, 2025 WL 3751359 (8th Cir. 2025) 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VII*passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78l(b) 6

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2) 1

15 U.S.C. § 3051(5) 9

15 U.S.C. § 3054(d) 5

15 U.S.C. § 3054(d)(1) 6

15 U.S.C. § 3055(b)(7) 7–8

15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(1)(B) 8

15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)(1) 2

15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)(2)(A)(iii) 1

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1.146(a)(1) 3, 10

16 C.F.R. § 1.146(a)(2) 2

16 C.F.R. § 1.147(b)(4)(ii)(B)(2) 3
